

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*
Respondents.

POLARIS INNOVATIONS LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

KINGSTON TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC., *et al.*
Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

COLMAN RAGAN
President
New York Intellectual
Property Law Association
2125 Center Avenue,
Suite 406
Fort Lee, NJ 07024

MELVIN C. GARNER
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. ISACKSON
President Elect and Board
Liaison, Amicus Briefs
Committee
LEASON ELLIS LLP
One Barker Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 288-0022
garner@leasonellis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 29, 2020

ROBERT J. RANDO
*Second Vice President and
Board Liaison, PTAB
Committee*

THE RANDO LAW FIRM P.C.
6800 Jericho Turnpike,
Suite 120W
Syosset, NY 11791
(516) 799-9800

CHARLES E. MILLER
LEICHTMAN LAW PLLC
228 East 45th Street, Suite 605
New York, NY 10017
(212) 419-5210

KSENIYA TAKHISTOVA
Seven Ellison Avenue
East Brunswick, NJ 08816

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Issues Raised by the United States Are the Subject of Substantial Debate and Should be Addressed by This Court.	5
B. The Important Issues Raised by This Case Require Prompt Resolution by this Court. .	9
IV. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC. v. DISH Network Corp.</i> , No. 19-1001 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).	8
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 51 (1926)	8
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 Fed. Appx. 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3, 7, 8
<i>Steuben Foods, Inc. v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1082 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 18, 2019)	10
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2251 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 31, 2019)	9
<i>Virtnetx Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1671 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 18, 2019)	10
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §7513(a)	6
 Constitution	
U.S. CONST., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 4
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Trial Statistics: IPR, PGR, CBM, UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, at 3 (Nov. 2019), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fy20_nov_trial_stats.pdf (last visited July 23, 2020).....4, 9

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit: Appeals Filed, By Category, UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT (2019), <http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/the-court/statistics/YTD-Activity-June-2020.pdf> (last visited July 23, 2020).....9
